
DAVID B. SIMON• 
E-Mail: dsimon@chicago-law.com 

ADAM M. SIMON 
E-Mail: asimon@chicago-law.com 

•ALSO ADMITIED IN CA 

April 21, 2014 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein 
2753 NW 341.h St. 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 

THE SIMON LAW FIRM 
303 EAST WACKER DRIVE 

SUITE 210 

CHICAGO, IL 60601-5210 

PHONE: (312) 819-0730 • FAX: (312) 819-0773 

Re: Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 612111995, et. al. v. 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company, et. al, Case No.13 cv 3643 

Dear Eliot: 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26, Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants, and Cross Defendants, hereby 

supplement their Rule 26 disclosures with the enclosed Affidavit of Don Sanders provided by 

Jackson National Insurance Company pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6), and in lieu of a 

deposition propounded by the parties I represent. 

As stated in his Affidavit, Don Sanders in an Assistant Vice President of Operation for Jackson 
National Insurance Company. 

vm1~urs, 
~Simon 



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

·EASTERN DIVISION 

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE 
INSURANCE TRUST DTD 6/21/95, 
by Ted S. Bernstein, its Trustee, Ted S. 
Bernstein, an individual, 
Pamela B. Simon, an individual, 
Jill Iantoni, an individual and Lisa S. 
Friedstein, an individual. 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE ) 
COMPANY, ) 

) 
Defendant, ) 

---------------------------------------------------- ) 
HERITAGE UNION LIFE INSURANCE ) 
COMPANY ) 

v. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Counter-Plaintiff ) 
) 
) 
) 

SIMON BERNSTEIN IRREVOCABLE ) 
TRUST DTD 6/21/95 ) 

) 
Counter-Defendant ) 

and, ) 
) 

FIRST ARLINGTON NATIONAL BANK ) 
as Trustee of S.B. Lexington, Inc. Employee ) 
Death Benefit Trust, UNITED BANK OF ) 
ILLINOIS, BANK OF AMERICA, ) 
Successor in interest to LaSalle National ) 
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Case No. 13 cv 3643 
Honorable Amy J. St. Eve 
Magistrate Mary M. Rowland 



Trust, N.A., SIMON BERNSTEIN TRUST,) 
N.A., TED BERNSTEIN, individually and ) 
as purported Trustee of the Simon Bernstein) 
Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd 6/21195, ) 
and ELIOT BERNSTEIN ) 

Third-Party Defendants. 

ELIOT IV AN BERNSTEIN, 

Cross-Plaintiff 

v. 

TED BERNSTEIN, individually and 
as alleged Trustee of the Simon Bernstein 
Irrevocable Insurance Trust Dtd, 6/21/95 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Cross-Defendant ) 
and, 

PAMELA B. SIMON, DAVID B.SIMON, 
both Professionally and Personally 
ADAM SIMON, both Professionally and 
Personally, THE SIMON LAW FIRM, 
TESCHER& SPALLINA, P.A. , 
DONALD TESCHER, both Professionally 
and Personally, ROBERT SPALLINA, 
both Professionally and Personally, 
LISA FRIEDSTEIN, JILL !ANTONI 
S.B. LEXINGTON, INC. EMPLOYEE 
DEATH BENEFIT TRUST, S.T.P. 
ENTERPRISES, INC. S.B. LEXINGTON, 
INC., NATIONAL SERVICE 
ASSOCIATION (OF FLORIDA), 
NATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION 
(OF ILLINOIS) AND JOHN AND JANE 
DOES 

Third-Party Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

AFFIDAVIT OF DON SANDERS 
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1. I, Don Sanders, am a resident of the City of Mansfield, County of Tarrant, State of Texas 

and am over the age of 18. If I were called and sworn as a witness in this matter I could 

competently and voluntarily testify to the facts set forth in this Affidavit. 

2. When I use the term Capitol Bankers, I mean Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company. 

3. When I use the term "Heritage", I mean Heritage Union Life Insurance Company. 

4. When I use the term "Jackson" I mean Jackson National Life Insurance Company. 

5. When I use the term "Insurer", I mean the life insurance company that was the insurer of 

the risk for the Policy, which started as Capitol Bankers but changed through succession 

from time to time. 

6. When I use the te1m "Policy" herein, I mean Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Policy No. 

I 009208 insuring the life of Simon Bernstein. 

7. When I use the term "Insured", I mean Simon Bernstein. 

8. When I use the term "Owner", I mean the owner of the Policy as reflected on the 

Insurers ' records from time to time. 

9. When I use the term "Policy Proceeds", I mean either the amount that was payable by the 

Insurer under the Policy upon the death of the insured and/or the amount that was 
actually paid by the Insurer to the Registry of the Court pursuant to the Insurers' 

Complaint for Interpleader. 

10. When I use the te1m "Policy records", I mean the records of the Insurer relating to the 

Policy as produced by Jackson during the Litigation. 

11. When I use the te1m "Litigation", I mean the above-captioned litigation. 

12. When I use the term "VEBA'', I am referring to the S.B. Lexington Employee Death 
Benefit Trnst. 

13. I am currently employed as Assistant Vice-President of Operations for Jackson. 

14. I have been employed in Jackson's operations department for the past 11 years, and have 

been employed in the life insurance industry for approximately 32 years. 
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15. In my role as Assistant Vice President of Operations with Jackson, I have personal 

knowledge regarding the policy administration and death claim practices and procedures 

Jackson utilizes with regard to the Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Policy at issue. 

16. I am aware that I am being presented as a witness pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6), on 
behalf of Jackson in response to a Subpoena for Deposition served upon Jackson by the 
Plaintiffs in the above-captioned matter. 

17. I am aware that pursuant to Rule 30(b)(6) my statements and this Affidavit shall be relied 
upon as the statements of Jackson, itself. 

18. I have had access to counsel for Jackson with regard to my testimony and affidavit prior 
to having signed this Affidavit. 

19. I understand that since Heritage paid the Policy Proceeds to the Registry of the Court, 
Heritage has been dismissed and is no longer a party to the Litigation. 

20. I have no personal or business interest in the outcome of the Litigation including no 
interest in the determination by the court of the beneficiary(ies) of the Policy Proceeds. 

21. No one from Jackson has any interest in the outcome of this Litigation including 
determination by the comt of the beneficiary(ies) of the Policy Proceeds. 

22. I have received no compensation from any party to the Litigation in exchange for my 
testimony. 

23. The Policy was issued by Capitol Bankers in 1982. 

24. In June 1998, Capitol Bankers was acquired by Swiss Re Life & Health America, Inc. 

25. In May of 2000, Capitol Bankers entered into a one hundred percent 
Coinsurance/ Administrative Reinsurance Agreement with Reassure America Life 
Insurance Company. 

26. In May 2000, one hundred percent of stock of the Capitol Bankers was sold to Annuity & 
Life Reassurance. 

27. In December of2000, Capitol Bankers changed its name to Annuity & Life Reassurance 
America, Inc. 
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28. In August 2005, Annuity & Life Reassurance America, Inc. was acquired by Wilton Re 
Group. 

29. In August 2008, Annuity & Life Reassurance America, Inc. changed its name to 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company. 

30. In 2012, Jackson acquired and merged Reassure America Life Insurance Company into 
Jackson, and as a result, Jackson became administrator and reinsurer of the Policy. 

31. Since at least 2000, Jackson (and/or its predecessor Reassure America Life Insurance 
Company) has been in possession of the Policy records. 

32. I have personal knowledge regarding the record-keeping procedures and practices utilized 

by Jackson with regard to its administration of the Policy and others like it. 

33. I have reviewed and made myself familiar with the Policy records. 

34. The Policy records start with bates no. JCKOOOOOl and end at bates no. JCK001275. I 
have reviewed these bate-stamped records, and can attest that the bate-stamped records 
are a true, accurate and complete set of the Policy records in Jackson's possession 
pertaining to the Policy. 

35. The Policy records do not contain an original or executed duplicate of the Policy, which 
was issued in 1982. 

36. The Policy records do include a specimen policy form, a copy of the Insured's 
application, and copies of the schedule pages that were included with the original Policy. 

37. Also, the Policy records do not include: 
(a) an originai or copy of the "S.B. Lexington Employee Death Benefit Trnst"; or 
(b) the "Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 21, 1995", or 
(c) any purported trust named the "Simon Bernstein Trnst, N.A.". 

38. Bates no. JCKOOl 099 to JCKOOl 11 7 is a Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company 
specimen policy form of the Capitol Bankers whole life insurance product referred to as 
"CwTent Value Life". This specimen policy is a sample of the policy fo1m issued on the 
life of Simon Bernstein as Policy No. 1009208 (the "Policy"). 

39. This specimen policy form contains the same policy language that is contained in Policy 
No. 1009208. The only pages that are different are pages that relate to the variable policy 
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specifications that pe1tain primarily to Simon Bernstein's age, underwriting 
classification, sum insured and statement of policy costs and benefits. 

40. From my review of the records, on the date of issuance the sum insured (or death benefit) 

of the Policy was $2 million. 

41. The Policy is a whole life, flexible premium, life insurance contract, which is a type of 
policy that builds cash value as premium payments are made. 

42. The Insurer will deduct the monthly cost of insurance charges from any existing cash 
value in the Policy, but when the cash value is insufficient to cover the cost of insurance, 

then the Policy will go into a grace period and eventually lapse if no premium payment is 
made. A brief summary description of these features of the Policy are contained in a 

letter from the Insurer dated November 9, 2010, to the Owner. (Bates No. JCK00013 l). 

43. If premium payments are not made according to schedule, or Policy loans are taken 
against the cash value, this reduces the cash value which negatively impacts the Policy's 
performance and eventually results in a reduction in the Policy proceeds. 

44. The Policy records indicate that premiums were not made according to schedule, and 
Policy loans occmTed with regard to the Policy such that at the time of the Insured's 

death, the net death benefit payable by the Insurer was $1 ,689.070.00 (the "Policy 
Proceeds"). 

45. Bate stamp no. JCK001252-JCK001258 is a financial history report that is titled 
"Financial Activity from Issue." 

46. On page JCK001258, the financial history report indicates that the amount of the Policy 
Proceeds at the time of the Insured's death was $1,689.070.00. 

47. I have reviewed the receipt from the Registry of the Court for the Northern District of 
Illinois (the "Registry"), and according to the receipt the Policy Proceeds, a total of 

$1,703,567.09, was deposited by the Insurer to the Registry on June 26, 2013. This 
deposit represented the Policy Proceeds of $1 ,689,070.00, less a deduction for a policy 
loan, plus interest paid from the date of Simon Bernstein's death until the date of deposit 
with the Registry. (Bates No. BT000106) 

48. Part I of the Policy application is contained in the Policy records as Bates No. 
JCK000419. The owner and beneficiary sections of Pait I set forth the initial policy 
owner ai1d beneficiary(ies) of the Policy. 
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49. According to Part I of the application, the Policy Owner at issuance was "First Arlington 
National Bank, Trustee of S.B. Lexington Employee Death Benefit Trust". 

50. Also according to Part I of the application, the beneficiary was designated as follows: 

"First Arlington National Bank, Trustee of S.B. Lexington Employee Death Benefit 

Trust". 

51. According to Part I of the application, Simon Bernstein's employer at the time of 
issuance was S.B. Lexington, Inc. and his title was listed as Chairman of the Board. 

(JCK000419). 

52. Bates no. JCKOO 1021 is a copy of the Schedule Page that was included with the Policy. 
The Schedule Page indicates the Policy No. 1009208 was a "Current Value Life" plan 
issued on December 27, 1982, insuring the life of Simon Bernstein with a "sum insured" 

of $2 million'. 

53. Bates no. JCK001023 through JCK001024 is a copy of a Current Value Life, Statement 
of Policy Cost and Benefit Infmmation which is an illustration of projected values and 
benefits of the Policy. This Statement of Policy Cost and Benefit Information indicates 
on its face that it was produced on the issue date of the Policy, December 27, 1982. 

54. On or about November 7, 1989 the Insurer acknowledged a change of ownership 
designating United Bank of Illinois as trustee. (JCK0008 l l ). This first change of trustee 
likely occurred as early as July 6, 1983, because the Insmer received and recorded a 
Request Letter making this same change in trustee. (JCK000935) 

55. On or about June 5, 1992, a letter submitted on behalf of the Policy Owner informing the 
Insurer that LaSalle National Trust was being appointed as successor trustee. On June 
17, 1992, the Insurer acknowledged the change of ownership and designated the Policy 

Owner on its records as LaSalle National Trust, N.A., as Successor Trustee. (Bates No. 
JCK000365). 

56. On or about November 27, 1995, Capitol Bankers received a "Request Letter" signed by 
LaSalle National Trust, N.A. in their capacity as Trustee, as Policy Owner, and the 
Request Letter contained the following requested changes to the Policy: 
(a) LaSalle National Trust, N.A. as Trustee was designated as the primary beneficiary of 

the Policy; and 
(b) The Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Tmst Dated June 21, 199 5 was 

designated as the contingent beneficiary. 
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57. Though the name of the Trust on the Request Letter was set forth as stated in Par. 30(b) 
above, it was apparently abbreviated upon input into the Insurer's systems as Simon 
Bernstein Ins. Trust Dated 6/21/95. (Bates No.JCK000370, JCK000372, JCK000514, 

JCK000554, 599, 601). 

58. As a matter of standard policy and procedures at Jackson and as set f011h in the Policy 

itself, the designation of the Owner and Beneficiary is governed by the Request Letter or 
Direction of the Owner and not by how the name of the owner or beneficiary is input by 
employees into the Insurer's systems as part of policy administration. 

59. In my experience in operations, Insurers' systems require employees to abbreviate names 
of owners and/or beneficiaries at times when the names contain too many characters for 

the Insurer's systems capabilities. 

60. On November 27, 1995 Capitol Bankers sent con-espondence to LaSalle National Trust 
N.A., as Successor Trustee acknowledging the changes in beneficiaries as referenced in 

Par. 56 above. 

61 . In April of 1998, LaSalle National Trust, as successor Trustee submitted a change of 
owner which designated Simon Bernstein as the Owner of the Policy. (Bates No. 
JCK000560). 

62. After reviewing Jackson's records on the Policy, I can confirm on behalf of Jackson that 
on the date of death of Simon Bernstein, the Owner of the Policy was Simon Bernstein, 
the primary beneficiary was designated as LaSalle National Trust, N.A. as Successor 
Trustee, and the Contingent Beneficiary was designated as Simon Bernstein In-evocable 
Insurance Trust dated June 21, 1995. (Bates No. JCK000370). 

63. Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Company acknowledged receipt of the "executed 
beneficiary change" in its correspondence to the Owner of the Policy dated November 27, 
1995. (JCK000372). 

64. According to Jackson's records, following the death of Simon Bernstein, Heritage or 
Jackson received competing claims to the death benefit proceeds. Jackson or Heritage 
received claims on behalf of the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust dated June 

21, 1995 and a competing claim in the form of a letter from Eliot Bernstein either on his 
own behalf or on behalf of his children. 
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65. According to Jackson's records on the Policy, no one named Eliot Bemstein was ever 
designated as a primary or contingent beneficiary of the Policy. 

66. According to Jackson's records on the Policy, no one named Joshua Bernstein was ever 

designated as a primary or contingent beneficiary of the Policy. 

67. According to Jackson's records on the Policy, no one named Jacob Bernstein was ever 
designated as a primary or contingent beneficiary of the Policy. 

68. According to Jackson's records on the Policy, no one named Daniel Bernstein was ever 
designated as a primary or contingent beneficiary of the Policy. 

69. According to Jackson's records on the Policy, no Owner of the Policy ever submitted a 
beneficiary designation which designated Simon Bernstein Trust, N.A. as a beneficiary of 
the Policy. 

70. According to Jackson's records, no Owner of the Policy ever submitted a beneficiary 
designation which designated "Simon Bernstein's estate" or "the Estate" as beneficiary. 

71. From my review of the records, and my experience in the industry and with Insurer 
database systems, it is evident that the name Simon Bernstein Trust, N.A. was either 

entered by an employee of the Insurer either as an abbreviation for the actual contingent 
beneficiary or in eITor. In any case, the document that contains the Owner's actual last 

beneficiary designation p1ior to the death of the insured is Bates No. JCK000601. In this 
document, the Owner designates Simon Bernstein IITevocable Insurance Trust dated June 
21, 1995 as the contingent (or successor) beneficiary. 

72. The last beneficiary designation submitted by the Policy Owner and acknowledged by the 

Insurer prior to the death of the Insured is Bates No. JCK000370. The primary 
beneficiary designation is "LaSalle National Trnst, N.A., Trustee'', and the contingent 

beneficiary is "Simon Bernstein Inevocable Insurance Trust dated June 21, 1995". (See 
Bates No. JCK000370 and JCK000372). 

73. According to Jackson's records, the last change of Owner submitted on the Policy prior 
to the death of the insured was on or about April 3, 1998. (JCK000563 and 566). 

74. According to Jackson's records, a company named Equifax conducted an interview in 
connection with the application and underwriting for the Policy. The Equifax report 
indicates that Simon Bernstein was interviewed on March 25, 1982. The report says on 
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its face that it was prepared for Life Insurance Underwriting purposes only. 
(JCK001074). 

75. Contained in the Equifax Report from Simon Bernstein's interview is the following 

description of the intended purpose of the insurance: 
"BENEFICIARY-PURPOSE OF INSURANCE: The beneficiary of this policy is First 
Arlington National Bank, S.B. Lexington, Inc. employee death benefit trust. The 
insurance will be paid to the trust, and the trust will determine the manner in which the 
benefits are to be paid and to whom it will be paid. Nmmally, benefits are paid to family 
members." (JCK001084). 

76. Since the death of Simon Bernstein, Jackson (and "Heritage") has received notices of 
potential claims from the Simon Bernstein Irrevocable Insurance Trust <ltd 6/21/95, and 

from Eliot Bernstein, purportedly on his own behalf and on behalf of his children. I am 
aware that a person named William Stansbury filed a petition to intervene in the above­
captioned litigation but that his petition to intervene was denied by the court. I am aware 
that in Plaintiffs First Amended Complaint, that Ted Bernstein, Pamela Simon, Jill 
Iantoni and Lisa Friedstein have filed claims seeking imposition of a Resulting Trust and 
as such First Amended Complaint does represent additional potential claims to the Policy 
Proceeds. 

77. The Policy records do not include any notices of claims from any of the following 
individuals or entities: 
a) The VEBA; 
b) Any Bank Trustee of the VEBA; 
c) Adam Simon; 
d) David Simon; 

e) The Simon Law Fi1m ; or 
f) STP Enterprises, Inc. 
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78. I am unaware of any claims having been received by Jackson or Heritage as to the Policy 
proceeds from any persons or entiti.es, other than those described in Pa.r. 76 above. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT 

Dated: April 8, 2014 

~- c:::-__,c<?~---
Don Sanders, Assistant Vice-President 
Jackson National Life Insurance Company 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME 
THIS 8th DAY OF APRIL, 2014. 

~f#.~ 
NOTARY PUBLI~ 
County of Dallas, TX 

..---------..... ----~::-.. 
~~!.~~~ Debbie Jacobs 
""',: .. J.:.""" c . . c....i ").\,T'<l., .. •~ ommission ....... res 
~Cf·~ 06- I 1-2016 
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The Pllitics Jnvolved­
lnsured, Owner. 
Beneficiary. Irrevocable 
Beneficiary 

Policy Date. Issue Date. 
Renewal Date, and 
Policy Year 

p.3 

.-i 

Part I~ Def'mitions and Basic Provisions 
The lnsured is the person whose !lfr this policy insures. The insured may 
he 1he Owner of this. policy, or someo ne else ma y be the Ow:>cr. 

The Owner is r hc person named a:; Owner of this policy in the applica­
tion. unless later changed as provided in this policy. The Jnsurd will be 
the Owner if no other p<!rson i.<> named as Owner. If more than one person 
is named as Owner. 1 hey m ust ai.:1 jointly unless they and Wt: agree 
otherwise. ''-'hen.eyer tlJc word.> "you·· and .. your" arc used. they refer to 
the Owner. 

A Beneficiary is any person nameu on our records 10 rci.:eivc proceeds of 
this policy after <:he lnsurnd dies. T here inay be different c lasses of 
Ben~fidaries, such ;1s Primary and Cont ingent. These class.:s ~t 1he order 
of payment. There m:i;• b.; more than o ne Beneficiary in a class. 

Unl<:ss ~-ou provide Olherw[sc. any d ea th ben efit thar becomes payllble 
und~r this policy will be pa id in equal shares to the BcncfiCiaries living a1 
1he di:atll of the- Insured. Payment s will be made successively in the fol­
lowing o rder: 

a. Prim:iry Bcncfkiaric::s. 

b. Contingcnl Beneficiaries. if any, pro,·i<lcd no Primary Beneficiary is 
Ji-;ing al the death of thc Insured. 

c. The: Owner, or lhc Owner's exccu to r or administrator, provided no 
Primary or Contingent Beni:fl<::iary is living at the dc-ath of the Insured. 

Ar.y Beneficiary may be named an lrre•·ocablc Beneficiary. An 
Irrevocable Beneficiary i~ one whose con~nt is need ed to change that 
Beneficiary. Also, this Bi:=ndiciary must con~en t to the clolercisc of 
cert.~in o ther rights by lhe Owner. We discu ss ownership in Part 2 . 

T wo important dates (shown on the Scheduk Page) an~ the Polic>' Date 
and the Issue l)a 1e. Usually t hey arc t h e same date. 

The Policy Dace is th.: s tarting point for determining premium dui: d.ates, 
Ren:::w<il Oates an<l Policy Yi::ars. The first Renew.al Date is one yea r after 
the Policy Date. The period from the Policy Date to the first Renewal 
Daw. or from on~ Rcnewill Date lo lh~ m:xt, is called a Policy Year. A 
Policy Yc;ir doc-s no! indudc the Renewal Date at the end of the yea:. 

This pol icy is b-su~d for :in h1itial term of one Policy Year. It may be 
renewed for additfonal terms of one Policy Ye.ar while the lns1ucd is 
alive . We discuss r~n.:wal in Parl 4. 

The Issue Date is used to determine the start o f the suicide and contest­
abili!y rcriods.. We discus$ con testability and suicide below. The Issue 
Datt- will bi: c.-arlk r than the Policy Date only if lhis policy includes a 
rider which providt!S temporary term life insurance: fo r a period before the 
Policy Dale. 

Pagel 
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Policy a. Le8a\ Contract 

Limits on Our Right 11> 
Contest This Policy 

Suicide Exclusion 

Miss1aremen1 of Age or 
Sex 

Meaning of In Full Force. 
Lapse and In F oroe 

Home Office and 
Business Office 

Rights of Owner 

... 

p.4 

This policy is a legaJ contract between you .and us. The entire contract con­
sists of the application and lne policy. which includes any attached riders. 
We have issued this policy in return for the application and the payment 
of premiums. Any change or waiver of its terms must be in writing and 
signed by our President, a Vi ce President, our Secretary or an Assistant 
Secretary to be effective. 

We rdy on ~II ~tutt!m~nt·s rn~Jc: hy or for rh<: Jnstm:ti in 1J1c written 
applir:at ion. Thcs" stot ... nient s arl' <.:onsidt:n:d to b~ rcp r~sc-ntal iC> n$ :md 
not warrantic-s. We: can contl'St the •·ahdity of thi~ policy for :iny matcri:il 
misrepn·scnt<icion of il 1'<1~·1. To t.lu St>. howevl:"r. tht.> m lSICprcl\cn! ation 
nHtst be containt'rJ. in the writtl!n <ippll~·;Jtio t\ and a copy of tht application 
mt1:st be :.it1achcd to this polky when i: is iss.uctl. 

Wc i:annot 1:on1cs1 tilt: vali(hty of lilts policy . .:i.c~rt for faih1rc to pay 
pr.:miunis. after it has b..:t·n rn fo~n· durinJ? rhc lifcl im.: of t he lnsurt:d fclr 
two Y<'J.rs from its lssuc Date. 

If w11hin two y.:ars from the lssu .. • Dat~ t ht: lnsur~"Cl d ies b y su11:idc. 
whclhcr sunc or insane. 1111: amount W<! pa).' will be limited to th<! pre· 
m1ums paid k:s:s any pol icy Licht. 

{f the <I.ate of birth or th~ sex or' the lnst11""CO has been mis.stated in rhe ap­
plic:ition. we will adjust 1bc benefits under t his policy. lf the benefits pur· 
chased by the premiums p2Ld would have been lower at the correct age and 
sex. we will rccalcu lah' the ben.:fits so that the F.ndowment Benefit for 
each Policy Ye:ir is not changed. If th.: bcucfi1s purchased by lhe premiums 
paid wtiuld have been higher at the correcl age and sex , we will recalculate 
ihc benefits. so that the amount at risk for each Poli~y Year is not c hanged. 
(EndQWlllt'nt Benefit and arnount at nsk.ar.: <lcfined in Part 4. ) 

This poJio.:y will bi: "in fllll forcL'" from the Issue DatL'. pro•idcd th ~ 
first pre-mi um due is paiu whik rhc lnsuTL'd is alive. 11 will continue " in 
fu ll force'" .,,. long ;.os all premiums ;ire- pal<l wht.>n due. We discuss pre-mi urn 
dul! tlatt.>s in Pu rt 3. Jr also .:ontimrcs in fu ll force for 31 days a f ter th~ due 
date of an u np:iid premium. If rhe t:npaid premium is.no t paid by then, 
th is policy w111 ··1a rs.- '" a!: of 1h::11 du.: date. T hc-n, If wil'. no long.er be in 
full force. 

Lapse is not ru:..:e.s~arily lhc !>ant<' as tc:rminatiou. When a policy lapsci;, lhe 
insurance m:iy term inate or it may continue for a limited t ime or amount 
If insur;in..:c continue~ after Lapse, we say th<i l lhc policy rc:ma.ms "in 
force". oul no longer in full for~"'- We discuss lapse in Part 5. 

Wear.: chan...r~d by th.: State of Minn<!~01"a and hav ... a !.:gal offkc, known 
as ou r Hornt: Offict:' , in Mtnn~apohs, Minneso ta. Our opcra(ions are 
~ondut:tcd at our Busjnc~s Offi..;c . 73.5 N. Water S treet, Milwaukee. 
Wisconsin. Our mail at.ldn:=-.o; i5 P .O. Box ::!016. Milwa ukcc. Wisconsin 
S3.:::!0l. 

Part 2~ Ownership 
While the J nsured i:s living. you may cxcrcis.t: all rights given by this 
policy or allowed by us.. These rights include assigning this policy. 
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Assigning. This Policy 

Changing the Own t::r 
or Be neficiary 

When l'rernium1; Are Due 

Regular Premium Paymenls 

Alternate Premium PJ:ins 

C:Vt-1 eo 

p.5 

ch:int:ing Bencl1darics. c.:hangi11.& ownership, enjoying all policy bcnc!'i!s 
and exercising all p~)Jjcy <>pt ions. 

The cons::nt of any Crrcvocablc Beneficiary is needed lo exercise any 
polky righ1 except 1111: ;ight to: 

• Change the frcqucnc.:y of prc.:miurn payments. 

• Change between regular premiums ;ind <.1l tcrnat l! prl!mium p lans. 

• Change the rnncwOJt oplion. 

• Borrow on this policy to puy ;i premium on this policy. 
• Rcins(at:: this policy after lapse. 

T his policy may be assigned. Bu t for any -assignment to be binding on us, 
we mus1 :receive a signed copy of ir at ou:r Busim:ss Office. We will not be 
rc.spon.sibk for lhc validity of any assignmen1. · 

Once we receive a signed copy, your ri.& h ts and the in lercsl o f any Bene­
fici a ry o r any other person will be subject to the ai;.~ignmcm. An assign­
ment i~ subject to any policy debt. We discuss policy d ebt in Part 7. 

Th.: O wner or uny Beneficiary may be changed during d ic lnsurcd's lifo­
lime. We do not limi t the number o f changes lhat may be made. To make 
a c ha nge. a wTittt:n request, sa r isfoctory to us, must be received at our 
Bu:>iness Office . .The change will take effoct as of the date the request is 
signed, c\len if 1he Insured dies oeforc we receive it. Each change will be 
sul::jcct to any payment w e made or other action we took before receiving 
the request. 

Part 3. Premium Payments 
Prem ium s arc tlic payments needed t o keep this policy in full force. 
Premiums for each Policy Year .are payable in .;idvancc ourlng the lnsureu·s 
lifetime lmtil the end of the Po licy Year. The fir:;I premium is tluc on the 
Po!ky Dat\;. The 11rst premium for a renewal Policy Year is due on Che 
Renewal O:itc. Each subseq ue nt premium is due wJ1en the pr:riod covered 
by the pn:ccdlng premium r:nd:c;. Each premium is due on the silme .day of 
the month as the day shown in the Po licy Date. 

Rcgu faT pr.cmiums may be: paid annually, semiannually. q ua rterly or 
monthly. The: frequency of payment s muy be changcd by giving us 
advance wrHrc11 notice. A cha nge may a lso be mm.le as of any premium 
due date, w ithout notice, by paying the regular premium for the frequency 
want1,'ll:. Howev<.:r, no premium may be paid for a p.:riod beyo nd the next 
Renewal Date. Our consent is needed if any change will result in a regualr 
premium of Jc:ss 1h:.m $ 20. 

A semiannual prnmium is S0.1 2 plus 5 1.5% or the annual premium. A 
quarlerly premium is S0.52 pllls 26.5% of t he annua l pn:rniu m. A 
monthly prem ium ls S0.70 plus 9% o f the annual prnmium. 

We prc>vide a number of allcrn.at c premium plaus. These in clude a pre­
aurhori?-ed check p.iyment plan. These plans arc governed by the rules a nd 
rates we set. Our co nsent is .needed to participate in any availab le plan. 

i'age 3 
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Heritage Union Life lnsm·rutce Company 
P.O. Box 1600, Jacksonville, IL 62651 
Phone 800-825-0003 Fax 803-333-4936 
Visit us at www.insurance-servicing.com 

October 9, 2012 

LASALLE NATIONAL TRUST N .A TRUSTEE 
C/OROBERT SPALLINA, ATTORNEY AT LAW 
4855 TECHNOLOGY WAY STE 720 
BOCA RATON FL 33431 

Insured Name: SIMON BERNSTEIN 
Policy Number: I 009208 
Correspondence Number: 097 65315 

Dear Tru:rt.ee: 

We are writing in response to your notification of the death of Simon Bernstein. Our sincere condolences go to the 
family for their loss. 

In order to proceed with our review of the claim, we require the following items to be submitted: 

• The enclosed Claimants Statement completed and sigoed by the oamed beneficiary. If the beneficiary 
has had a change in naine, we require a copy or the applicable marriage license, divorce decree or similar 
legal documents. 

• A certified death cedificate. This should indicate cause of death, manner of death, date ofbirth and Social 
Security Number'. 
Return the original policy - If the original p olicy cannot be located, p lease note on the Claimant Statement 
(Page 3, Item 4). 

• Trust Documentation - Please provide a copy of the trust agreement and any amendment(s), including the 
signature page(s). We will also :require the Trustee Certification section offue claim form to be completed 
by all trustees. Please use the trust's name when completing the Claimant Information section. 
Letter of representation or written authorization signed by the beneficiary authorizing information to be 
released on the above 1·eforenced policy. 

Please review Page 1 of the Claimant Statement which also e>..-plains other documents that may be required. 
Providing the Claim.ant Statement is not an admission of liability on the part of the Company. 

JCK001262 
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We will promptly review and evaluate the claim upon receipt of the required documents. A valid claim will include 
interest due and payable from the date of death at a rate of 10% if we do not pay the claim within 31 clays from tbc 
latest of l) the date that we receive proof of death, 2) the date we receive 
sufficient infomtation to deterrnine our liability and the appropriate benefic.iary(ies) entitled to the proceeds; or 3) 
the date th.at any legal impediments a£e resolved 

If you lrn.ve any questions, please call our office at 800-825-0003, Monday through Friday from 7:30 AM to 4:30 
PM Central Standard Ti.me. 

Sincerely, 

Diane Henderson 
Claims Manager 

Enclosu:re(s ): L ife Claimant Statement No RAA 
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Marling Address 
P.O. Box 1600 
Jacksonville, IL 62651-1600 

Part.I 

CLAIMANT STATEMENT 
Heritage Union Life Insurance Company 

The following items are required for all claims: 

Proof of Loss 

0 An original ccrtifi cd death certificate showing the cause of death. Photocopies are not acceptable. 
0 The original policy or, if unavailable, an explanation provided in Decedent Information section, space 5 of 

this fonn . 
0 This dahu form cornpletecl and signe d by the cla imant(s). 

If the policy has been in force for less than two years during the lifetime of the Insured or if the policy bas been 
reinstated wit.hln two years of the Insured's death, then we may perform a routine inquiry into the answers on the 
application for the policy ar reinstatement application of the lapsed policy. 

If the death occurred outside of the United States, we will require a Report of the Death of an .American Citizen 
Abroad. 

Special Instructions and additional requirements may apply. 

• H the beneficiary is the Estate of the l ns urnd, we w ill also require evidence of the court approved legal 
representative over the Estate. Please p rovide the Tax ID number of the Estate of the Insured. 

• ff t he benefici:ll'y is a trust. we will also require a copy of the trust agreement and any amendments. 
including the signature page(s). P lease not.e the Tmstee Certification section of the claim fuon will a lso need 
to b e completed by all trustees. Please use the trust's name when completing the Claimant Information 
section of the claim form and provide the Tax ID number of the trust. 

• If the beaeficiary is a minor, w e will require evidence o f court appointed guardianship of the Minor's 
Estate. 

• ff t h e policy is c0Uatc1-ally ass ign e d, we will require a letter from the collateral assignee stating the balance 
due under the collateral a ssignment If the collateral assignee is a corporation, please include a copy of the 
corporate resolution verifying w ho is authorized t o sign on behalf of the corporation. 

• If the prima•-y bcncficia1·y(ies) is (are) deceased, we will require a death certificate for each deceased 
bemificiary. 

• If the policy has a split d olla r agreement associated with it, we will require a copy of said agreement. 

• If the p olicy is subject to a Viatil.:al or a L ife Settlement tra n saction, and if the beneficiary is a v.iatical 
settlement provider, l ife settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlemeut 
company, a viatical or life fmancing entity, trustee, agent, securities intennediary or other representa tive of a 
viatical or life settlement provider or an individual or entity which invested in this policy as a viatical or life 
settlement. please compl ete questions 19 rod 30. 

Other requirements may be n eeded depending an the individual facts of the claim. The company w ill advise you if 
oilier documentation is re uired. 

CL G01ZF Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12123/201 1 Page L 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

For Residents of Alaska, Arizona, Nebr.isl<a, New Hampshire and Oregon: .. ~ Any person who 
knowingly presents a false or :fraudulent claim for payment of a loss or benefit or knowingly 
presents false information in an application for insurance may be guilty of a crime and may be 
subject to fines and confinement in prison. 

l <"or Residents of California: For your pro tection California law requires 1he following n otice to appear on this form. 
Any person wh o knowingly presents a false or fraudulent claim for the payment of a Joos i; guilty of a crime and may 
be subject to fines and confinement in state p r ison. 

F or Residents of Colo1-ado: It is unlawful to knowingly provi de false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information 
to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the company. Penalties may include 
imprisonment, fmes, denial o f insurance and civil damages. Any insurance company or agent o f an insurance company 
who kno\vjngly p rovides false, incomplete, or mislead ing facts or information to a pol icyholder or claimant for the 
purpose of defraud:ing or attempting to defraud the policyholder or cla imant with regard to a settlement or award 
payable from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado division of insurance within the department of 
regulatory agen cies. 

For Residents of Florida: Any person who lmowingly and with intent to injure. defraud, or deceive any insurer files 
a stat.ement of claim or an application containing any false, incomplete, or m.isleading infor mation is guilty of a felony 
of1he third degree. 

For Residents of Kentucky, Ohio and Pcnosylv:mia: Any person who knowingly & with ·intent to defraud any 
insurance company or other person files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any matc:rially 
false information or conceals for 1he p mpose of misleading, information conceming any fact material thereto comm.its 
a fraudulent msUiance act, which is a crime & subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties. 

F or Residents of Maine, Tennessee and Washington; It is a crime to knowingly provide ful.se, incomplete or 
mislead ing information to an insurance company far the purpose of defrauding the company. Penalties include 
imprisonment, fines and d enial of insurance ·benefits. 

For Residents of Minnesota: A person who files a c laim with intent to defraud or helps commit. a fraud against an 
imnirer is guilty of a crime. 

For Residents of New .Jersey: Any p erson who k nowingly files a statement of claim coniainia.g any false or 
misleading information is subject to criminal and civil penalties. 

F oT R esidents of New Mexico: Any p erson who knowingly p resents a false or fraudulent claim for payment of a loss 
or b en efit or knowingly presents false infonnation in an application for insurance is guilty o f a crime and may b e 
subject to civil fines and crirnin<tl penalties. 

For Residents of New York: Please see the Signature section of this form. 

For Residents of Puerto Rico: Any person who, knowingly and with intent to defraud, i)rescnts false information in 
an insurance request form, o r who presents, helps or has presented a fraudulent claim for the payment of a l oss or 
other ben efit, or p resents more than one cla im for the same damage or loss, will incur a felony, and upon conviction 
w.ill bO penalized for each vio lation with a fine no leas than five thousand (5,000) dollars n or m ore than ten thousand 
(l 0,000) dollflfs, or imprisonment for a fixed tenn of 1hree (3) years, or both penalties. l f aggravated circumstances 
prevail, the fixed established imprisonment may be increased to a maximum of five (5) years; if attenuating 
circumstances prevail, it may be reduced to a minimum of two (2) years. 

For Residents of All Other States: Any person who knowingly presents a false or fraudulent c laim for payment of u 
loss or benefit or knowingly presents false information in an application for insurance is guilty o f a arime and may be 
sub "ect to fines and confmement in rison 
CL G012f Life Claimant Statement NoRAA 12123/2011 Page 2 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 
llltJ.i(IM:llt .... Ct 

1. Name of Deceased (Last, First Middle) 

I 
2. Last 4 digits ofDeceased 's Social 
Security No: 

3. If the Deceased was kno wn by any other names, such as maiden narne, h yph.,nated name, nickname, derivative 
form o f first and/or middle name or an alias, please provide them below. 

4 . Policy Number\s) , 5. If policy is lost or not available, please explain: 

6. Deceased's Date of Death 17. Cause of Death j 8. 
LJ Natural LJ Accidental 
0 Suicide 0 Homicide 
0 Pending ·-J9. .. I\~ li•eH ... H>UJlirO 

9. Claimant Name (Last, F ixst., Middl~). If trust, please list tri;;st name and complete Trustee Certification section. 

10. Street Address 11. City 12.. State and Zip 13. Daytime 
Phone Number 

14. Date of Birth 15. Social Secmity or Tax ID Number 116. Relationship to Deceased 

1 7. I am filing this clajm as: U an individual wh o is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
0 a Trustee of a Trust which is ruuned as a beneficiary under the policy 
0 an Executor of Estate which is named as a b eneficiary under the policy 
0 Other 

18. Are you a U.S. Citizen? 0 Yes 0No 
If"No" vlease list countrv of citizenshio 

19. Policies subject to Viatical I Life Settlement transactions • Are you a viati.cal settlement 
provider, life settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement 0 Yes 
company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities intermediary or other 
representative of a viatical or life settlement provider; or an individual or entity which invested :in 0No 
this licy as a v iatical or life settlement? po 

j C:i);:'..\Il\(lAl."\"'11' Ii':W'O~~L~TIQN Ci~ b~~.co1¥ple~~d b& 21fi1:c111t;(11atit. if:~nyjj N I" t• M ... m ~ t1 lli ~ bl l 
20. Claimant Name (Last, First, Middle). If trust, p lease list trust name and complete Trustee Certification section. 

21. Street Address 22. C ity 23. State and Zip 2'1. Daytime 
Phone Number 

25. Date of Birth 126. Social Security or Tax ID Number 'P. R elationship to Deceased 

'"---· 
28. I am filing this claim as: Li an individual who is named as a beneficiary under the policy 

0 a Trll!;tee of a Trust which is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
0 an Executor of Estate which is named as a beneficiary under the policy' 
0 Other 

29. Are you a U.S. Citizen? LJ Yes ONa 
If••No" please list country of citizenship 

30. P olicies subject to Viatical I Life Settlement tr .. msadions - Axe you a viatical settlement 
provider, life settlement provider, the receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement 0Yes 
company, a viatical or life financing entity, trustee, agent, securities intermediary or other 
representative of a viatical or life seltlement provider; or an individual or entity which invested in 0No 
this policy as a viatical or life settlement? 

YOUR SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED ON Tim NEXT :PAGE. 
CL G012F Life Claimant Statement No RAA 12123nOll Page 3 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

SETTLE)IE.XT OPTIOJ.\""S 
The policy may contain one or more settlement options, such as Interest Payments, Installments for a Specified 
Amount, Life Annuity, Life Annuity with Period Certain, and/or Joint Life and Survivorship Ammity. You may 
choose to receive a lwnp sum payment or another settlement option available in the policy under which a claim is 
made. For more information, refer to the optional methods of policy settlement provision in the policy or contact u s 
at the mailing address noted on 1he front of the c laim form. 

If you wish to select a settlement option, please indicate your settlement selection by name (not by number) on ·the 
line below after you have carefully reviewed the options ava ilable :in the policy. Availability of settlement options 
are subject to the terms of the policy. If you do not choos.e a settlement option, we will send a lump sum settlement to 
you. 

Name of Settlement Option from Policy 

Important Info rnmtion About the 't"SA PATRIOT Act 
To help fight tbe fumling o f terrorism and money-laundering activities. the U.S. government h as passed the USA 
PATRIOT Act,, which r eq_uires banks, including our processing agent bank, to obtain, verify and record i.afonnn'tion 
that identifies persons who engage iu certain transactions with or through a bank. This means that w e will need to 
'll'erify the name, 1·esidential or street address (no P.O. Boxes), date of birth and social security number or other tax 
identification nuJnbcr of a ll account owners. 

This information is being collected on this form versus IRS form W -9 'and will be used for supplying infonnation to 
the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). Under penalty of perjury, I certify that 1) the tax ID number above is correct (or 
I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), 2) I am not subject to oockup w ithholding because (a) I am exempt 
from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the IRS that I am subject to backup withholding as a 
result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to 
backup withholding, and 3) I am a U.S. person (includ ing a U.S. resident alien). Please cross through item 2 if you 
have been notified by the IRS that you are subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all 
interest and dividends on your 1ax return. 

VWe do hereby make claim t o said insurance, declare that the answers recorded above are complete ao.d true, and 
agree that the furnishing of this and any supplemental forms do not constitute an admission by the Company that 
there w as llJlY .insurance :in furce on the life in question, nor a waiver of its rights or defenses. 

For Resident.« of New Yo rk: Any p erson who knowingly and w ith intent to defraud any in.~urance company or 
other p erson files an ap plication for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false infoxmation, or 
conceals for the purpose of misleading, infonnation concerning any fact material thernto, commits a fraudulent 
:insurance act, which is a crime, and shall also be subject t o a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars and the 
stated valu e of the claim for each such violation. 
For fusidents of All other States: See the Fraud Information section of this claim form. 

The Internal Revenue Service docs not require your consent to any provision of this document other 
than the certifications required to avoid backup withholding. 

Signature of Claimant and Title Date 

Signature of Second Claimant, if any, and Title Date 

CL G012F Life Claimant Stnt ement No RAA l 2/23rl.Ol l Pagc 4 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

TRUSTEE CERTIFICATION 

! _;ffi.·g~ ·- • Ef~I[.!C .. tfIQ,h<.Jiii_!!_~i~nfi!~~t~11 ojb.Jl)1·u ·'.tis ~ailr'ingjfl.rQt~ed~~__jl. _fL_~l _JL 1 ' 

CO.MPLETE THIS SECTJON ONLY IF A TRUST IS CLAIMING B ENEl"ITS. 
Please include a copy of the trust agreement. including the signature page(s) and any amendments. 

I/We, the undersigned trustee(s), represem and warrani that the copy of the tmst agreement, whioh we will provide 
you pursuant to this certification, is a trne and exact copy o f said agreement. that said agreement is in full force and 
effect, and that we have the au thority i:o make this certification . 

Gcucration Skipping Transfe r T ax I nformation - TfilS MUST BE CO:M:PLETED FOR PAYMENT 

I/We the w1dersigned, on oath, deposes and states as follows with i:espect to the possible application of the 
Generation Skipping Transfer (GST) tax to the death benefit p ayment (Mark the appropriate item): 

_ _ l. The GST tax does not apply becau se the death benefit is not included in the decedent' s estate for federal estate 
tax purposes. 

_ _ 2. The GST tax does not apply because the GST tax exemptiml will offset the GST tax. 

_ _ 3. The OST t ax does not apply because at least one of the trust beneficiaries is not a "skipped~ person. 

_ _ 4 . The GST. tax does not apply because of the reasons set forth in 1he attached document (Please attach document 
s etting forth the reasons why you believe the GST t ax does not apply. ) 

_ _ 5 . The GST tax may apply. As a. result, the death benefit payment IS subject t o w1thholding of the applicable 
G ST tax. Enclosed is the completed Sch edule R-1 (Form 706) for submission to the Intemal Revenue 
Service. 

Name of Trust Date of Trust 
Agreement 

Date of ;ill Amendments Trust Tax ID 
N umber 

Printed Name of Trustee(s) Signature( s) 

a 

b 

c 

d 

CL 0012F life Clrumnnt Slatcmcnt No RAA 12123/2011 Page 5 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 
DECEDENT INFORMATION 
L Name of Doceascd (Last, First Middle) 

Berns+e 111 Sirna(\ Leon 
2. Last 4 dlgits ofDeccased's Social 

Security No: 5 2.J J 

3. I fthe l)eceased was own by any other names, such as maiden name, hyphenated namcJ nickname1 derivative 
form offir:st and/or middle name or an ali11s.. please provide them be.low. 

4. Policy Numbcr(s) l 00 q Loi 
6. Oc.ceastd's D.:ite t;>f Death 7. Cause of Death 

oq l1~l12... n<r/Um) ca.us es Homicide . . . 
9. Cl~iman1 Name (Last, FJrst) Mi ddJc). lf trusr, p1ciJSC ii st trusf name and complete Trustee Certification section. 

S\ rnof't 6erns+e if\ :rm.vow b\ t.. r nsumnce.. !rus. +-
IO_ Street Addrcs-s 12. State and Zip 13. Daytime 

Phone Number 

14. DateorBirth 16. Relationship to Deceased 

17. I am fHing this daim a:.: an individual who is nam~d as- :a beneficiary und~rthepolicy 
0 e Tmstee of a T TUst whkh is named as a beneficiary under the policy 
0 an Executor of Esta.tc which is o.ame:d as a beneficiary under the policy 

Other 
18, Are yo.i a U.S. Citizen? 0 Yes No 

lf"No" leas~ list (ount of citizenshi 
19. Polkie.s subject to Vi;1ti.::al I Life Se.ttJemeot tra:osnctlons. - Are you a vjatjcal sct1lemcnt 

provider, life settlement provider, the: receiver or conservator of viatical or life settlement 0 Yes 
company, a viaticaJ or life. financing cnt~ty, trustee, agent, scc:uri.th:s intermediary or other 
r~prcsentatjve of a viatlcal or life settlement provider; or an indlvi dual or entity which invested in 0 No 
this oHc as~ viatical or J;fe settlement? . . ' 2•• claimant, If any) 

20. Claimant N.ime (Last. First, Middle). lftrust, please lt'st trust name and complete Trustee Certification section. 

21. Strccl Addrcs:s 2l.City 

25. Dntc of Birth 26. Social Securil)' or T nx lD Number 

23. State and Zip 24. Daytime 
Phone Number 

27, Refa1tcnship to Deceased 

28. i nm fiHng this. claim a"s: lln individ11al who is named as a beneficiary under thl! policy 
D a Trus tee ofa Trust wMcb is named as a beneficiary underthepolic:y 
D .Jn E;ieecutar of Estate which is namc.d as ~ beneficiary under the policy' 

Other 
19. Are you a U.S. Citizen? Ye s: 

rr .. No'' lease list count of citizr.:: nshl 
30. Polides subject to Viatica1 I Lifo S ettlement tnrnsactions - A re you a viahcal settlement 

prov idt:r, l ife scttlerne11t providr:T, the receiver o r <.'onserv~tor of vJath:al or life settlement D Yes 
company, a vfatical o r l ifo fin;i.ncing t'.:ntity , trustee, agent~ securities in termedjary or other 
rc:prcseflrntjvc of a viatical o r I ifo settlement provider~ or '1.n individual <ir en tity which invested in 0 No 
this o l;c ois a v ia ti cal or life settlerneni7 

YOUR S IGNATURE IS REOUI R.EO ON THR NEXT PAG E. 
CL G012f Lifo C t1im2nt Su.lc:mc m No RA J\ 12/,.3/:ZOl t Pagel 
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CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

........ :iillll l llf::ll.\' ~ . ...... ...... . t 

The policy may contain one: or more settlement options. such as inlercst Payments, 1nstaHments fo r a Specified 
Amounl, ~ifc Annuity. Life Annuity with Period Ccrtai11, and/or Joint Life and Survivorship Annuity . You may 
choose to receive a lump :rum payment or another settlement op<ion av<"ilable in the pol icy under which a e lnim is 
made. For more infonnation, refer to the optional methods o( policy settlement provision in the poJiey or contact us 
at the maifing address noted on the front of the claim form. 

If you wish lo select a settlement option, please indicate your scttkmcnl selection by name (not by 11umb<.r) on the; 
l ine below afict you have carefully reviewed the oplfons available \n the policy. A\lailabiHty of settlement op1ions 
arc subject to the terms of the policy. lfyou do nol choos~ a settlement option, we will seod a Jump sum sell\ement to 
you. 

Name ofScuJemcnt Option from Policy 

" " • 
To help fight the fo11ding of terrorism and money-laundering 3cti'1itic:s, the U.S. gc>vemmeut has passed tl1e USA 
PATRIOT Act, which requires banks, including our processinc: agent banK, to obtain, verify and record infonm.tio11 

that identifies persons who engage in cer11ln transactions with or through a bank. This means th'1t we w ill need to 
verify 1he name, residentia l or street address (no P.O. B?J(.CS), date or birth and social security number or o ther tax 
identification number of a11 account Owners. 

: ••• "'a '" This information is being co1lec1cd on this form versus JRS fomi W-9 and will be used for supplyfag information to 
the lntcm3l Revenue Servic;e (IRS). Un<lcr penalty of perjury. I cert ify that I) the t8x. 10 ntunbcr above is correct (or 
J am waiting for 3 number to be issue d to me) , 2) [ ;un no t subj eel to backup withholding because (a) 1 am exi mpt 
from b;;ickup withhofding, or (b) I have nc-t been J1otificd by the JRS that 1 am subject to backup withhQlding :is a 
resull of a failure to rePort all inte rest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has natific<l me thHt I am no lor.gcr subject to 
b•clrup withholding. and 3) I am a U.S. person {including a V.S. resident al ien). Plcilsc cross th.rough i tem 2 lf you 
h;]vc been notified by the IRS that you arc subject to backup wilhh.o1ding bcC<luse you have faitcd lo feport all 
intercsl :md dividends on youT tax return. 

~~ 

11\Vc do hereby make claim 10 S3id jnsurancc, dechre that the answers recorded above a rc complete and true, and 
:igree that the furn ishing of this 3nd e.ny supplemental forms do not consti tute an admission by thl.': Company that 
there was ;my insurance in force on the life in question, no r a waiver of its rights or defenses. 

For Residents of Nl!:W York: Any person who knowingly and with intent to def'raud ony insurance company o r 
other person files an application for insurance or 5tatcrnent of claim containing any matcTially fahi; information, or 
com:c3ls for rhe purpo5>c; of misl~ding , information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent 
insurance act, which is a crime, :and shall also be subjcc.t i o :l civil penalty not to exceed five thous:md dollars and the 
s tatetl value of the cla im for each such violation. 
For R<=.sidc11ts of AU 0th r S1:a.tes: Sec the Fraud lnfonnation section ofrhi$ claim fonn. 

The J nte';"~ve ~does not require your- consent to any provision of this d ocument o ther 
than the c 1fi g d ro nvoid back,u~thholding. . I J 

· ~Z/7 I )) ..... .,. .... " /?A f .., '/ ,.,~J' flr tk / IL 
Sig.nature taim3 t :ma Title: Date . ~ 

Sigri3turc of Second C l;.im;1nc, if any. aod 'Tic le O iUC 

CL G0 l2 F life C l::iirn::inl St:itcmt:nt No RAA 1?.12.312011 

JCK001272 

------ - - --- - ------- - ---·····------ ---·--.·------ ---------··· ---- --- - - - --- - ----·-·- ·--·----··"- ····--- ------- --- ---



CLAIMANT STATEMENT 

TRUSTEE CERTIFICATION 

cornplclcd only If I tu st Is clni 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ONLY IF A TRUST IS CLAIM ING BENEFITS. 
Please indude a copy of the trust agreement. including the signature page{s) and <lny ;1rncndments. 

C/Wc, the undersigned trustce(s). represent and warra-nt lht'lt the copy of the trust agreement, which we will provide 
you porsoanr tQ this certHic3tion, is e true and cxacl copy of said 11grcemcnt, that said agreement is in fu11 forc e 3nd 
effect, and that we have the authority to make this certlfic21tion. 

G<ncration Skippi11g Transfer Tax Information - T HIS MUST llE COMl'L&fl:D VOR PAYMENT 

tlWc the undersigned, on oath, deposes and states as follows with respect to the possible applicatlon of the 
Gcner0t.tion Skipping Transfer (GSl) tax co the death benefit payment (Mark the appropriate item): 

~-l .Thc GST tax does not apply because the dcllth benefit is not included in the decedent's estate for fedcr:sJ estate 
t urposcs. 

ST lax do~ not apply because the OST lax exemption will offset the GST ta){.. 

Sf tux docs not apply because at 1cast one of dlc trustbencfidetries is not"' .. s.kippcd" person. 

__ 4. The GST tax: does not apply because o(thc reasons set forth in the attached document {Please attach document 
setting forth the reasons why you believe the GST tax does not • pply.) 

_ _ 5.Thc GST tal< may apply. As a resull, th• doath benefit poyment IS subject to withholding of the applicable 
GST tail!:. Enclo$.Cd is the completed Schedule R-1 (Form 706) for submission to the lnl'emal R"cvenuc 
Service. 

Name ofTrust 

Simo" &tnskiATmvo<..a.ble. Insurance. Tru~t 

CLC012f LifcCl:lim~ntSbtcn'lcnt No RAA 1212ll2.0ll 

JCK001273 
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.. 
Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Robert Spallina 
Tuesday, January 22, 2013 12:16 PM 
'Ted Bernstein'; 'Lisa Friedstein'; 'Pam Simon'; 'Jill lantoni'; 'Christine Yates' 
Kimberly Moran 
Heritage Policy 

I received a letter from the company requesting a court order to make the distribution of the proceeds consistent with 
what we discussed. I have traded calls with their legal department to see if I can convince them otherwise. I am not 
optimistic given how long it has taken them to make a decision. Either way I would like to have a fifteen minute call to 
discuss this with all of you this week. There are really only two options: spend the money on getting a court order to 
have the proceeds distributed among the five of you (not guaranteed but most likely probable), or have the proceeds 
distributed to the estate and have the money added to the grandchildren's shares. As none of us can be sure exactly 
what the 1995 trust said (although an educated guess would point to children in light of the document prepared by Al 
Gortz in 2000), I think it is important that we discuss further prior to spending more money to pursue this option. 
Hopefully I will have spoken with their legal department by Thursday. I would propose a 10:30 call on Thursday EST. 
Please advise if this works for all of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
Telephone: 561-997-7008 
Facsimile: 561-997-7308 
E-mail: rspallina@lescherspallina.com 

If you would like to learn more about TESCH ER & SPALLINA, P.A., please visit our website at www.tescherspallina.com 

The information contained in this message is legally privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU 
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by e-mail or 
telephone. Thank you. 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Pam Simon [pambsimon@icloud.com] 
Tuesday, January 29, 2013 8:25 PM 
Ted Bernstein 

Subject: 
Robert Spallina; Lisa Friedstein; Jill lantoni; Christine Yates; Kimberly Moran 
Re: Heritage Policy 

i am in agreement also 

On Jan 29, 2013, at 11 :14 AM, Ted Bernstein <tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com> wrote: 

I am in agreement of that plan. 

From: Robert Spallina [mailto:rspallina@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 11:43 AM 
To: Ted Bernstein; Lisa Friedstein; Pam Simon; Jill Iantoni; Christine Yates 
Cc: Kimberly Moran 
Subject: RE: Heritage Policy 

I am following up on our telephone conference from last week. Ted has contacted me about 
circulating a draft of the settlement agreement that would be presented to the court. Again, prior 
to preparing an agreement, I want to make sure that you are ALL in agreement that the proceeds 
do not come to the estate. I can tell you that your father planned his estate intending and 
believing that the five children would split the proceeds equally. We would like to see his 
wishes carried out and not have the proceeds paid to the estate where they could be subject to 
creditor claims prior to being split in equal shares among the grandchildren. Please advise if you 
are in agreement to move forward to petition the court for an order that would split the proceeds 
equally among the five of you. 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 

4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 

Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

Telephone: 561-997-7008 

Facsimile: 561-997-7308 

E-mail: rspallina@tescherspallina.com 
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Robert Spallina 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Jill lantoni Liilliantoni@gmail.com] 
Tuesday, January 29, 2013 3:39 PM 
Robert Spallina 

Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

Thanks 

Jill Iantoni 
Iantoni jill@ne.bah.com 
Recruiting Services 
Boaz I Allen I Hamilton 

On Jan 29, 2013, at 2:03 PM, "Robert Spallina" <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

The claim could be open for a long time but if it is cleared up then the money would be free from 
creditor claims. I do not know ifthere is a time frame for a pay out but ifthe proceeds are paid to the 
estate then your father's intent is not carried out. 

From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:iilliantoni@qmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 12:45 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Jill Iantoni 
Subject: Re: Heritage Policy 

Hi Robert, 

If the money stays at the insurance company until the Bill S. claim is cleared up, can we then 
decide if ALL five are in agreement and if not, wouldn't that money be free from creditors at that 
point? Is there a time fram that the money has to leave the insurance company and be paid out? 

Thanks. 
Jill 

On Tue, Jan 29, 2013 at 10:42 AM, Robert Spallina <rspallina@tescherspallina.com> wrote: 

I am following up on our telephone conference from last week. Ted has contacted me about circulating 
a draft of the settlement agreement that would be presented to the court. Again, prior to preparing an 
agreement, I want to make sure that you are ALL in agreement that the proceeds do not come to the 
estate. I can tell you that your father planned his estate intending and believing that the five children 
would split the proceeds equally. We would like to see his wishes carried out and not have the proceeds 
paid to the estate where they could be subject to creditor claims prior to being split in equal shares 
among the grandchildren. Please advise if you are in agreement to move forward to petition the court 
for an order that would split the proceeds equally among the five of you. 
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.. 
From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:jilliantoni@qmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2013 3:12 PM 
To: Robert Spallina 
Cc: Jill Iantoni 
Subject: Bernstein Estate 1/24/2013 

Hi Robert, 

thanks for todays call. Three questions. 

One, if the 5 kids do NOT all agree that we should split the insurance proceeds amongst the 5 of 
us, what happens to the insurance proceeds? Can 4 out of 5 (or whatever the number is) over rule 
and move forward with the court hearing requesting that the insurance proceeds get paid out to 
the 5 children? If that is a NO, do the proceeds go directly to the estate? If the answer is the 10 
grandchildren, will that be subject to creditors or would that money get paid out quickly Gust as 
it would to the 5 of us) and avoid any potential law suit/creditors? 

Two, if any of the 5 children have personal counsel representing them, are they allowed to have 
their bills sent to you/Estate for payment? If yes, is there a provision that the others can put in 
place that regulates the amount/or a provision that states it come out of their child(ren) portion of 
the estate? 

Can you also clarify, that based on the conversation today, there is a chance that Bill S. case will 
be null and void and even if it is not, it is not towards Si Bernstein or his estate? Did I understand 
that correctly? 

Thanks so much, 

Jill 
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